CONVENTION ON PROHIBITIONS OR RESTRICTIONS ON THE USE OF CERTAIN CONVENTIONAL WEAPONS

MESSAGE

FROM

THE PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES

TRANSMITTING

THE CONVENTION ON PROHIBITIONS OR RESTRICTIONS ON THE USE OF CERTAIN CONVENTIONAL WEAPONS WHICH MAY BE DEEMED TO BE EXCESSIVELY INJURIOUS OR TO HAVE INDISCRIMINATE EFFECTS, AND TWO ACCOMPANYING PROTOCOLS ON NON-DETECTABLE FRAGMENTS (PROTOCOL I) AND ON PROHIBITIONS OR RESTRICTIONS ON THE USE OF MINES, BOOBY-TRAPS AND OTHER DEVICES (PROTOCOL II)



MAY 12, 1994.—Convention was read the first time and, together with the accompanying papers, referred to the Committee on Foreign Relations and ordered to be printed for the use of the Senate

U.S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE

99-118 ★ (Star Print)

WASHINGTON: 1995

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

THE WHITE HOUSE, May 12, 1994.

To the Senate of the United States:

I transmit herewith, for the advice and consent of the Senate to ratification, the Convention on Prohibitions or Restrictions on the Use of Certain Conventional Weapons Which May Be Deemed To Be Excessively Injurious or To Have Indiscriminate Effects (the Convention), and two accompanying Protocols on Non-Detectable Fragments (Protocol I) and on Prohibitions or Restrictions on the Use of Mines, Booby-Traps and Other Devices (Protocol II). Also transmitted for the information of the Senate is the report of the Department of State with respect to the Convention and its Protocols.

The Convention was concluded at Geneva on October 10, 1980, was signed by the United States on April 8, 1982, and entered into force on December 2, 1983. More than 30 countries have become Party to the Convention. It constitutes a modest but significant humanitarian effort to protect the victims of armed conflict from the effects of particular weapons. It will supplement prohibitions or restrictions on the use of weapons contained in existing treaties and customary international law, including the prohibition on the use in war of chemical and bacteriological weapons in the Geneva Protocol of June 17, 1925. It will provide a basis for effective controls on the widespread and indiscriminate use of landmines, which have caused widespread civilian casualties in recent conflicts.

The Convention and its Protocols restrict, for humanitarian reasons, the use in armed conflicts of three specific types of conventional weapons. Protocol I prohibits the use of weapons that rely on fragments not detectable by X-rays. Protocol II regulates the use of landmines and similar devices for the purpose of reducing the danger to the civilian population caused by the indiscriminate use of such weapons, and prohibits certain types of booby-traps. Protocol III restricts the use of incendiary weapons in populated areas.

The United States signed the Convention on April 8, 1982. Since then, it has been subject to detailed interagency reviews. Based on these reviews, I have concluded that the United States should become a Party to the Convention and to its Protocols I and II. As described in the report of the Secretary of State, there are concerns about the acceptability of Protocol III from a military point of view that require further examination. I therefore recommend that in the meantime the United States exercise its right under Article 4 of the Convention to accept only Protocols I and II.

I believe that United States ratification of the Convention and its Protocols I and II will underscore our commitment to the principle that belligerents must refrain from weapons or methods of warfare that are inhumane or unnecessary from a military standpoint. I am also mindful of the strong sense of the Congress that the Convention should be submitted to the Senate for advice and consent to ratification, as evidenced in section 1365 of the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1993 (October 23, 1992, Public Law 102-484) and section 1423 of the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1994 (November 30, 1993, Public Law 103-160).

More specifically, by becoming Party, we will encourage the observance by other countries of restrictions on landmines and other weapons that U.S. Armed Forces and those of our allies already observe as a matter of humanity, common sense and sound military doctrine. The United States will be able to take the lead in negotiating improvements to the Mines Protocol so as to deal more effectively with the immense threat to the civilian population caused by the indiscriminate use of those weapons. It will strengthen our efforts to encourage adoption of a moratorium on export of all antipersonnel landmines.

I therefore recommend that the Senate give early and favorable consideration to the Convention and its Protocols I and II and give its advice and consent to ratification subject to the conditions con-

tained in the report of the Department of State.

WILLIAM J. CLINTON.

LETTER OF SUBMITTAL

DEPARTMENT OF STATE, Washington, March 21, 1994.

The PRESIDENT, The White House.

THE PRESIDENT: I have the honor to submit to you the Convention on Prohibitions or Restrictions on the Use of Certain Conventional Weapons which May Be Deemed to be Excessively Injurious or to Have Indiscriminate Effects, concluded at Geneva on October 10, 1980, signed by the United States on April 8, 1982 and entered into force on December 2, 1983.

BACKGROUND

The Convention is part of the legal regime dealing with the conduct of international armed conflict, including the four 1949 Geneva Conventions on the Protection of the Victims of War and the 1899 and 1907 Hague Conventions Respecting the Laws and Customs of War on Land. These significant treaties attempt to reduce the suffering caused by armed conflicts and to provide protection to the victims of war, including the civilian population and members of the armed forces who have been wounded or captured. They are an attempt to reduce the inevitable suffering and damage present during any war in a manner consistent with legitimate military requirements.

The United States has traditionally been at the forefront of efforts to improve this area of law. The United States has participated actively in all of the significant international negotiations on the laws of armed conflict. Each treaty produced has received extensive inter-agency review to determine whether it is consistent with our humanitarian values and legitimate military requirements and whether the United States should become a party.

At the time the Convention was negotiated, there were already a number of international rules on the use of particular weapons in time of war. These include: the prohibition in the 1907 Hague Regulations on the Laws and Customs of War on the use of poison or poisoned weapons and the use of "* * arms, projectiles, or material calculated to cause unnecessary suffering"; the prohibition on explosive anti-personnel projectiles in the 1868 St. Petersburg Declaration; the prohibition on expanding (or "dum-dum") bullets in the 1899 Hague Declaration; and the important prohibition on the use of chemical and bacteriological weapons contained in the Geneva Protocol of June 17, 1925. However, these rules did not significantly affect the use of landmines and incendiaries, which were

commonly thought to present special risks to the civilian population.

THE CONVENTIONAL WEAPONS CONVENTION

The Conventional was negotiated in Geneva under the auspices of the United Nations after extensive multilateral negotiations, first in the 1974–1977 Diplomatic Conference on the Reaffirmation and Development of International Humanitarian Law in Armed Conflict (which was convened by the Swiss Government), and then in a separate conference under United Nations auspices in Geneva.

The Convention was adopted on October 10, 1980 after two preparatory conferences (in 1978 and 1979) and two sessions of the main conference (in 1979 and 1980). At first, determined attempts were made during these negotiations to adopt broad prohibitions or restrictions that were clearly unacceptable to the United States and other western countries, including prohibitions on anti-personnel use of fragmentation weapons, incendiaries and high-velocity small-caliber projectiles (such as the ammunition for the M-16 rifle). In the end, however, the UN Conference adopted more limited restrictions on specific types of weapons.

The Convention contains three Protocols. Protocol I prohibits the use of any weapon the primary effect of which is to injure by fragments which in the human body escape detection by X-rays. We are not aware of any significant current attempt to develop or produce such a weapon, but the prohibition is in principle desirable from a humanitarian viewpoint and in no way constrains U.S. military op-

tions.

Protocol II contains a detailed set of restrictions on the use of landmines and booby-traps, including: (1) requirements concerning the recording of the location of minefields, and the disclosure of their location after the cessation of active hostilities; (2) special restrictions on the use of mines delivered by aircraft or artillery; (3) additional requirements relating to the use of certain mines and booby-traps in areas containing concentrations of civilians; and (4) prohibitions on types of booby-traps thought likely to be perfidious or to pose unnecessary danger to civilians. This Protocol was essentially a Western proposal, and on the whole it basically codified the responsible practices which had already been adopted by the United States and other Western military forces to minimize civilian casualties from the use of these devices.

It is now widely recognized that the massive and indiscriminate use of landmines that has taken place during the past two decades presents a serious danger to the civilian populations. In countries like Afghanistan, Camodia and Angola, large numbers of mines have been laid without proper marking and recording, and often for the specific purpose of causing civilian casualties. Protocol II is not a complete answer to this problem, but its observance in these conflicts could have substantially reduced this terrible carnage. Furthermore, its ratification by the United States would put us in a better position to encourage the improvement and enforcement of the Protocol, as well as to pursue the moratorium on exports of

landmines which we have already proposed.

Protocol III contains various restrictions on the use of incendiary weapons. It reiterates the applicability to incendiaries of various

existing principles of law, and imposes a small number of new restrictions. The most significant of these is the prohibition in Article 2(2) of the Protocol on making any military objective located within a concentration of civilians the object of attack by air-delivered incendiary weapons.

Concerns have been raised about the acceptability of the restrictions of Protocol III from military and humanitarian points of view. These concerns relate to the possible need to use air-delivered incendiaries in certain situations. For example, the concern has been expressed that the use of air-delivered incendiaries may be needed to eliminate chemical or biological facilities without exposing the nearby civilian population to the massive release of dangerous substances. In light of these concerns, I recommend that this Protocol be given further study by the interagency community, and that in the meantime the United States exercise its right under Article 4 of the Convention to accept only Protocols I and II. Therefore the U.S. instrument of ratification should state that: "In accordance with Article 4, Paragraph 3 of the present Convention, the United States consents to be bound by Protocols I and II of the present Convention."

I believe the United States should proceed now with ratification. Congress has also urged ratification, as evidenced in Section 1365 of the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1993 (October 23, 1992, Public Law 102–484) and Section 1423 of the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1994 (November 30, 1993, Public Law 103–160). In particular, the indiscriminate use of landmines and booby-traps in recent conflicts demonstrates the urgent need for the adoption, implementation and improvement of Protocol II. This Protocol, which is consistent with military requirements, will, if improved and implemented, greatly reduce the dangers that the civilian population and others (including peace-keeping forces) would otherwise be exposed to.

CONDITIONS

United States ratification should be subject to the following conditions which are described in detail in the accompanying analysis of the Convention's provisions..

1. The United States considers that the fourth paragraph of the Preamble to the present Convention, which reproduces the substance of provisions of Article 35, Paragraph 3 and Article 55, Paragraph 1 of Additional Protocol I, applies only to States which have accepted those provisions;

2. The United States declares, with reference to the scope of application defined in Article I of the present Convention, that it will apply the provisions of the present Convention to all armed conflicts referred to in Articles 2 and 3 common to the Geneva conventions of 12 August 1949;

3. The United States declares that Article 7, Paragraph 4(b) of

the present Convention will have no effect; and

4. The United States understands that Article 6, Paragraph 1(a) of Protocol II to the present Convention does not prohibit the adaptation in advance of other objects for use as booby-traps.

CONCLUSION

I believe that the Convention and its Protocols I and II contain reasonable restrictions which have real humanitarian benefit. They are consistent with Western military requirements, and are already consistent with U.S. military practices. Action by the United States to accept these rules will underscore our commitment on restricting or prohibiting unacceptable methods of warfare, and will materially advance our efforts to deal with the serious threat posed by indiscriminate use of landmines.

The Department of State and the Department of Defense join in recommending that the Convention and its Protocols I and II be submitted to the Senate for advice and consent to ratification at an

early date.

Respectfully Submitted,

WARREN CHRISTOPHER.

CONVENTION ON PROHIBITIONS OR RESTRICTIONS ON THE USE OF CERTAIN CONVENTIONAL WEAPONS WHICH MAY BE DEEMED TO BE EXCESSIVELY INJURIOUS OR TO HAVE INDISCRIMINATE EFFECTS

SECTION-BY-SECTION ANALYSIS OF PROVISIONS

The Convention on Prohibitions or Restrictions on the Use of Certain Conventional Weapons Which May be Deemed to be Excessively Injurious or to Have Indiscriminate Effects was concluded at Geneva on October 10, 1980. It consists of twelve preambular clauses, eleven operative articles, and three annexed protocols, one of which has a technical annex. The Convention text itself is merely a framwork document containing procedural and formal provisions, while the substantive provisions are contained in the three annexed protocols.

The preamble

Paragraph 1 of the Preamble recalls the principle contained in Article 2(4) of the UN Charter that prohibits the use of force in international relations against the sovereignty, territorial integrity or political independence of any state, or in any other manner inconsistent with the purposes of the UN.

Paragraphs 2 and 3 recall certain principles recognized by the customary international law of armed conflict, namely the general principle of protection of the civilian population against the effects of hostilities, and the prohibition on means and methods of warfare of a nature to cause superfluous injury or unnecessary suffering.

Paragraph 4 recalls the substance of provisions of Protocol I Additional to the 1949 Geneva Conventions, which adopted a new prohibition relating to the use of means or methods of warfare that are intended or may be expected to cause widespread, long-term and severe damage to the natural environment. The United States has not ratified Protocol I, and the Executive branch has not yet completed its review of that Protocol. Accordingly, U.S. ratification should include a statement that this provision applies only to states which have accepted those provisions.

Paragraphs 5-10 express a number of objectives sought by the majority of the states represented at the diplomatic conference that produced the Convention, including an end to the arms race, the progressive development of the rules of war, and negotiated limita-

tions on conventional stockpiles.

Paragraphs 11 and 12 refer to the possibility that the UN General Assembly, the UN Disarmament Commission and the Committee on Disarmament might decide to consider similar restrictions on the use of conventional weapons. Efforts are now under way to conduct a formal review of the Convention by States Parties, with particular emphasis on improvements to the Protocol on landmines.

Article 1 states the scope of application of the Convention. It provides that the Convention and its annexed protocols shall apply in the situations referred to in Article 2 common to the 1949 Geneva Conventions, including any situation described in Article 1(4) of Protocol I Additional to those Conventions. The reference to common Article 2 incorporates the traditional definition of international armed conflicts, namely conflicts between states or the occupation by one state of the territory of another. The treatment of "national liberation" wars in Article 1(4) of Protocol I, however, is objectionable, for reasons described more fully in the discussion of the related provisions of Article 7 below. Accordingly, U.S. ratification of the Convention should be subject to a declaration as proposed in the discussion of Article 7.

Article 2

Article 2 provides that nothing in the Convention detracts from other obligations imposed by international humanitarian law in armed conflict. This would include obligations under the four 1949 Geneva Conventions, the 1899 and 1907 Hague Conventions, and the prohibitions on the use of "dum-dum" bullets and chemical and bacteriological weapons.

Articles 3-11

These articles for the most part incorporate typical final clauses of an international convention. They include provisions for ratification, amendment and possible denunciation with one year's notice. They provide for the possible convening of a review conference to consider amendments (which would enter into force in the same manner as the Convention itself). Such a review conference has been requested and will convene during the next two years to consider possible improvements to the Convention. On ratification of the Convention, a State may accept all three of the annexed protocols or any two of the three. There are no provisions on reservations.

One provision in these articles is objectionable. Paragraph 4 of Article 7 of that article provides that the Convention applies to the wars of "national liberation" identified in Article 1(4) of Protocol I Additional to the 1949 Geneva Conventions. (Article 1(4) of Additional Protocol I would apply the rules of international armed conflict to any armed conflict "in which peoples are fighting against colonial domination and alien occupation and against racist regimes in the exercise of their right of self-determination.* * * ") In the case of a state that is party to the Convention but not to Additional Protocol I, an "authority" representing a "liberation movement" would, under this provision, be entitled to the protections of the 1949 Geneva Conventions (including those conferring prisoner-of-war status) if it accepts and applies those Conventions.

In our view, Article 1(4) of Additional Protocol I injects subjective and politically controversial standards into international humanitarian law and undermines the important traditional distinction between international and non-international armed conflicts. Accordingly, the United States should not accept the validity of Article 1(4) as a basis for the application of the rules of humanitarian

law. We recommend that the United States declare, at the time of ratification of the Convention, that Article 7 will have no effect. During the coming Review Conference on the Convention, it is our intention to support an amendment extending the Convention to all internal armed conflicts. This would have the effect of applying the requirements of the Convention to all armed conflicts, whatever their political character, without giving special preference and status to "liberation wars."

To demonstrate our support for humanitarian concerns, we should formally state, at the time of U.S. ratification, our intention to apply the provisions of the Convention to all international and non-international armed conflicts, as defined in common Articles 2 and 3 of the Geneva Conventions.

The Convention currently contains no provisions on verification or enforcement of its provisions. At the conference which adopted the Convention the United States proposed a mechanism for international investigation of possible violations, but was unable to secure its adoption because of strong opposition from the Soviet bloc. It is our intention to support adoption of such a provision during the upcoming international review of the Convention.

Protocol on non-detectable fragments (Protocol I)

This Protocol prohibits the use of any weapon the primary effect of which is to injure by fragments which in the human body escape detection by X-rays. This provision was designed to preclude the use of weapons using non-detectable fragments (such as glass or light plastic) as the primary wounding mechanism. Such weapons were regarded as likely to complicate or preclude effective medical treatment for no legitimate military purpose. However, this provision does not preclude non-metallic casing materials or other parts or components which are not designed as the primary wounding mechanism. The United States has no weapons of the type prohibited by this provision and no interest in acquiring them, nor to our knowledge do any western military establishments. The Protocol is therefore unobjectionable, and the United States should accept it at the time of ratification.

Protocol on prohibitions or restrictions on the use of mines, boobytraps and other devices (Protocol II)

As stated in Article 1, the Protocol imposes a series of restrictions in the use of landmines, booby-traps and certain other delayed-action weapons. It applies to mines laid to interdict beaches, waterway crossings or river crossings, but does not apply to the use of anti-ship mines at sea or in inland waterways. Article 2 contains a series of definitions of terms used in the Protocol.

Article 3 sets forth a series of general restrictions on the use of these weapons, which are taken from principles of customary international law applicable to all types of conventional weapons. In particular, the article prohibits directing such weapons against the civilian population as such or against individual civilians, as well as the indiscriminate use of such weapons, and requires that all feasible precautions be taken to protect civilians from the effects of

such weapons, taking all circumstances into account, including humanitarian and military considerations.

Article 4 sets forth a series of more specific restrictions on the use of mines in populated areas. Such weapons may only be used in cities, towns, villages or other areas containing a similar concentration of civilians if: (1) combat between ground forces is taking place or appears imminent; (2) these weapons are placed in the close vicinity of a military objective under the control of an adverse party; or (3) measures are taken to protect civilians, such as the posting of warning signs, the posting of sentries, the issuance of warnings or the erection of fences.

Article 5 deals with remotely-delivered mines, that is, mines delivered by aircraft or artillery. It requires: (1) that such mines only be used against an area which is itself a military objective or contains military objectives; (2) that their location be accurately recorded or that they be equipped with an effective neutralizing mechanism which destroys the mine or renders it harmless when it no longer serves the military purpose for which it was placed in position; and (3) that effective advance warning be given when such mines are used where they may affect the civilian population,

unless circumstances do not permit.

Article 6 deals with booby-traps, that is, devices which kill or injure and which function unexpectedly when a person disturbs or approaches an apparently harmless object or performs an apparently safe act. Paragraph 1(a) prohibits the use of any booby-trap in the form of an apparently harmless portable object which is specifically designed and constructed to contain explosive material. This does not prohibit the adaptation for booby-trap use of objects not designed or constructed for that purpose, and an understanding should be adopted at the time of ratification to make that clear. Such improvisation of booby-traps, for example to retard an enemy advance, does not pose the same sort of danger to the civilian population as the mass production of objects specifically designed as booby-traps toward which the provision was directed.

Paragraph 1(b) of Article 6 prohibits booby-traps attached to or associated with any of a series of objects thought to pose particular dangers to civilians or other protected persons, including: internationally recognized protective emblems; sick, wounded or dead persons; medical facilities or equipment; children's toys or objects specially designed for children; and food or drink. Paragraph 2 prohibits booby-traps designed to cause superfluous injury or unnecessary suffering (a principle of customary international law applica-

ble to all weapons).

Article 7 deals with the recording and publication of the location of mines and booby-traps. Parties are required to record the location of all pre-planned minefields laid by them, and all areas in which they have made large-scale and pre-planned use of booby-traps. They are to endeavor to ensure the recording of the location of other mines and booby-traps, but are not strictly required to do so where operational requirements make that impracticable. All such records must be retained. Immediately after the cessation of active hostilities, the party which laid the mines must take all necessary and appropriate measures to protect civilians from their ef-

fects, and make information on the location of the mines available

to the appropriate parties.

Article 8 contains special requirements to protect the personnel of UN peacekeeping forces. Upon the request of the head of such a force, each party to a conflict is required, so far as it is able, to remove mines or render them harmless, to take such measures as may be necessary to protect the UN force from the effects of such mines, and to make available to the head of that force all information in its possession concerning the location of such mines. As a matter of policy, the United States will encourage observance of the provisions of Article 8 with respect to non-UN peacekeeping forces in which our armed forces participate.

Article 9 provides that, after the cessation of active hostilities, the parties shall endeavor to reach agreement on the provision of information and technical and material assistance for the purpose of facilitating the removal of mines and booby-traps laid during the course of the conflict. No specific obligation exists to provide any

particular type of assistance.

Finally, the Protocol contains a technical annex providing guidelines for recording the location of minefields, mines and boobytraps, which are to be taken into account in carrying out the requirements of the Protocol, but which are not strictly mandatory.

The provisions of this Protocol essentially reflect the practices already adopted by western military forces for the protection of the civilian population. Their observance by other countries could help substantially to reduce casualties among civilians and peacekeeping forces that may result from these weapons. The Protocol is therefore desirable and consistent with U.S. military interests, and the United States should accept it upon ratification of the Convention.

At the same time, we recognize that these provisions do not provide a complete solution to the serious problem of indiscriminate use of these devices. Accordingly, it is our intention, during the upcoming international review of the Convention, to support amendments that would strengthen the requirements of Protocol II, with particular attention to requirements on recording and marking, on self-destructive mechanisms, and on other precautions to protect the civilian population. We also intend to press forward in other international fora with our recent proposal for a moratorium on the export of all anti-personnel landmines.

اتفاقية حظر أو تقييد استعمال أسلحة تطبدية معينسة بنكسر اعتبارها خرطة الفسيسسير أو عنبواليسة الأشسسر

禁止或限制使用某些可被认为具有过份伤害力 或滥杀滥伤作用的常规武器公约

CONVENTION ON PROHIBITIONS OR RESTRICTIONS ON THE USE OF CERTAIN CONVENTIONAL WEAPONS WHICH MAY BE DEEMED TO BE EXCESSIVELY INJURIOUS OR TO HAVE INDISCRIMINATE EFFECTS

CONVENTION SUR L'INTERDICTION OU LA LIMITATION DE L'EMPLOI NE CERTAINES ARMES CLASSIQUES QUI PEUVENT TIME CONSITEREES COMME PRODUISANT DES EFFETS TRAUMATIQUES EXCESSIFS OU COMME FRAFFANT SANS DISCRIMINATION

KOHBERTUAR O SATTPENEHAN NAW OFFRRYTEIAM TRANSFERIAR KOHRPETHAX BULGO OENHOTO OFFRARA, KOTOPEE MOTY'T CHUTATECE KENOCHEMINIMA YPERIAR TORFEKHEHAF WAA KAEDRAKE HENSENPATEATHOE MENGERA

CONVENCION SORGE FROM CONTINUE O HISTRICATORES FEL TUPLE DE CLERTAS ARMAS CHATEROLOMALES DES EFECUS POLICIANTES EXCEDIVARENTE ROSEVER O DE EFFECTOS ENDESCRIBILADO CONVENTION ON PROHIBITIONS OR RESTRICTIONS ON THE USE OF CERTAIN CONVENTIONAL WEAPONS WHICH MAY BE DEEMED TO BE EXCESSIVELY INJURIOUS OR TO HAVE INDISCRIMINATE EFFECTS

The High Contracting Parties,

Recalling that every State has the duty, in conformity with the Charter of the United Nations, to refrain in its international relations from the threat or use of force against the sovereignty, territorial integrity or political independence of any State, or in any other manner inconsistent with the purposes of the United Nations,

Further recalling the general principle of the protection of the civilian population against the effects of hostilities,

Basing themselves on the principle of international law that the right of the parties to an armed conflict to choose methods or means of warfare is not unlimited, and on the principle that prohibits the employment in armed conflicts of veapons, projectiles and material and methods of warfare of a nature to cause superfluous injury or unnecessary suffering,

Also recalling that it is prohibited to employ methods or means of warfare which are intended, or may be expected, to cause widespread, long-term and severe damage to the natural environment,

Confirming their determination that in cases not covered by this Convention and its annexed Protocols or by other international agreements, the civilian population and the combatants shall at all times remain under the protection and authority of the principles of international law derived from established custom, from the principles of humanity and from the dictates of public conscience.

Desiring to contribute to international détente, the ending of the arms race and the building of confidence among States, and hence to the realization of the aspiration of all peoples to live in peace,

Recognizing the importance of pursuing every effort which may contribute to progress towards general and complete disarmament under strict and effective international control,

Reaffirming the need to continue the codification and progressive development of the rules of international law applicable in armed conflict.

<u>Wishing</u> to prohibit or restrict further the use of certain conventional weapons and believing that the positive results achieved in this area may facilitate the main talks on disarmament with a view to putting an end to the production, stockpiling and proliferation of such weapons,

Emphasizing the desirability that all States become parties to this Convention and its annexed Protocols, especially the militarily significant States.

Bearing in mind that the General Assembly of the United Nations and the United Nations Disarmament Commission may decide to examine the question of a possible broadening of the scope of the prohibitions and restrictions contained in this Convention and its annexed Protocols,

Further bearing in mind that the Committee on Disarmament may decide to consider the question of adopting further measures to prohibit or restrict the use of certain conventional weapons,

Here agreed as follows.

A-ticle 1

Scope of application

This Convention and its annexed Protocols shall apply in the situations referred to in Article 2 common to the Geneva Conventions of 12 August 1949 for the Protection of War Victims, including any situation described in paragraph 4 of Article 1 of Additional Protocol I to these Conventions.

Article 2

Relations with other international agreements

Nothing in this Convention or its annexed Protocols shall be interpreted as detracting from other obligations imposed upon the High Contracting Parties by international humanitarian law applicable in armed conflict.

Signature

This Convention shall be open for signature by all States at United Nations Headquarters in New York for a period of twelve months from 10 April 1981.

Article 4

Ratification, acceptance, approval or accession

- 1. This Convention is subject to ratification, accordance or approval by the Signatories. Any State which has not signed this Convention may accode to it.
- 2. The instruments of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession shall be deposited with the Depositary.
- 3. Expressions of consent to be bound by any of the Protocols annexed to this Convention shall be optional for each State, provided that at the time of the deposit of its instrument of ratification, acceptance or approval of this Convention or of accession thereto, that State shall notify the Depositary of its consent to be bound by any two or more of these Protocols.
- 4. At any time after the deposit of its instrument of ratification, acceptance or approval of this Convention or of accession thereto, a State may notify the Depositary of its consent to be bound by any annexed Protocol by which it is not already bound.
- 5. Any Protocol by which a High Contracting Party is bound shall for that Party form an integral part of this Convention.

Article 5

Entry into force

 This Convention shall enter into force six months after the date of deposit of the twentieth instrument of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession.

- 2. For any State which deposits its instrument of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession after the date of the deposit of the twentieth instrument of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession, this Convention shall enter into force six months after the date on which that State has deposited its instrument of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession.
- 3. Each of the Protocols annexed to this Convention shall enter into force six months after the date by which twenty States have notified their consent to be bound by it in accordance with paragraph 3 or 4 of Article 4 of this Convention.
- 4. For any State which notifies its consent to be bound by a Protocol annexed to this Convention after the date by which twenty States have notified their consent to be bound by it, the Protocol shall enter into force six months after the date on which that State has notified its consent so to be bound.

Dissemination

The High Contracting Parties undertake, in time of peace as in time of armed conflict, to disseminate this Convention and those of its annexed Protocols by which they are bound as widely as possible in their respective countries and, in particular, to include the study thereof in their programmes of military instruction, so that those instruments may become known to their armed forces.

Article 7

Treaty relations upon entry into force of this Convention

- When one of the parties to a conflict is not bound by an annexed Protocol, the parties bound by this Convention and that annexed Protocol shall remain bound by them in their mutual relations.
- 2. Any High Contracting Party shall be bound by this Convention and any Protocol annexed thereto which is in force for it, in any situation contemplated by Article 1, in relation to any State which is not a party to this Convention or bound by the relevant annexed Protocol, if the latter accepts and applies this Convention or the relevant Protocol, and so notifies the Depositary.

- The Depositary shall immediately inform the Kigh Contracting Parties concerned of any notification received under paragraph 2 of this Article.
- 4. This Convention, and the annexed Protocols by which a High Contracting Party is bound, shall apply with respect to an armed conflict against that High Contracting Party of the type referred to in Article 1, paragraph 4, of Additional Protocol I to the Geneva Conventions of 12 August 1949 for the Protection of War Victims:
- (a) where the High Contracting Party is also a party to Additional Protocol I and an authority referred to in Article 96, paragraph 3, of that Protocol has undertaken to apply the Geneva Conventions and Additional Protocol I in accordance with Article 96, paragraph 3, of the said Protocol, and undertakes to apply this Convention and the relevant annexed Protocols in relation to that conflict; or
- (b) where the High Contracting Party is not a party to Additional Protocol I and an authority of the type referred to in subparagraph (a) above accepts and applies the obligations of the Geneva Conventions and of this Convention and the relevant annexed Protocols in relation to that conflict. Such an acceptance and application shall have in relation to that conflict the following effects:
 - the Geneva Conventions and this Convention and its relevant annexed Protocols are brought into force for the parties to the conflict with immediate effect;
 - (ii) the said authority assumes the same rights and obligations as those which have been assumed by a High Contracting Party to the Geneva Conventions, this Convention and its relevant annexed Protocols; and
 - (iii) the Geneva Conventions, this Convention and its relevant annexed Protocols are equally binding upon all marties to the conflict.

The High Contracting Party and the authority may also agree to accept and apply the obligations of Additional Protocol I to the Geneva Conventions on a reciprocal basis.

Article 8

Review and amendments

1.(a) At any time after the entry into force of this Convention any High Contracting Party may propose attendments to this Convention or any annexed Protocol by which it is bound. Any proposal for an amendment shall be communicated to the Depositary, who shall notify it to all the High Contracting Parties and shall seek their vievs on whether a conference should be convened to consider the proposal. If a majority, that shall not be less than eighteen of the High Contracting Parties so agree, he shall promptly convene a conference to which all High Contracting Parties shall be invited. States not parties to this Convention shall be invited to the conference as observers.

- (b) Such a conference may agree upon amendments which shall be adopted and shall enter into force in the same manner as this Convention and the annexed Protocols, provided that amendments to this Convention may be adopted only by the High Contracting Parties and that amendments to a specific annexed Protocol may be adopted only by the High Contracting Parties which are bound by that Protocol.
- 2.(a) At any time after the entry into force of this Convention any High Contracting Farty may propose edditional protocols relating to other categories of conventional veapons not covered by the existing annexed protocols. Any such proposal for an additional protocol shall be communicated to the Depositary, who shall notify it to all the High Contracting Parties in accordance with subparagraph 1(a) of this Article. If a majority, that shall not be less than eighteen of the High Contracting Parties so agree, the Depositary shall promptly convene a conference to which all States shall be invited.
- (b) Such a conference may agree, with the full participation of all States represented at the conference, upon additional protocols which shall be adopted in the same manner as this Convention, shall be annexed thereto and shall enter into force as provided in paragraphs 3 and 4 of Article 5 of this Convention.
- 5.(a) If, after a period of ten years following the entry into force of this Convention, no conference has been convened in accordance with subpraramph 1(a) or 2(a) of this Article, any High Contracting Party may request the Depositary to convene a conference to which all High Contracting Parties shall be invited to review the scope and operation of this Convention and the Protocols annexed thereto and to consider any proposal for amendments of this Convention or of the existing Protocols. States not parties to this Convention shall be invited as observers to the conference. The conference may agree upon amendments which shall be adopted and enter into force in accordance with subparagraph 1(b) above.
- (b) At such conference consideration may also be given to any proposal for additional protocols relating to other categories of conventional weapons not

covered by the existing annexed Protocols. All States represented at the conference may participate fully in such consideration. Any additional protocols shall be adopted in the same manner as this Convention, shall be annexed thereto and shall enter into force as provided in paragraphs 3 and 4 of Article 5 of this Convention.

(c) Such a conference may consider whether provision should be made for the convening of a further conference at the request of any High Contracting Party if, after a similar period to that referred to in subparagraph 3(a) of this Article, no conference har been convened in accordance with subparagraph 1(a) or 2(a) of this Article.

Article 9

Denunciation

- Any High Contracting Party may denounce this Convention or any of its annexed Protocols by so notifying the Depositary.
- 2. Any such denunciation shall only take effect one year after receipt by the Depositary of the notification of denunciation. If, however, on the expiry of that year the denouncing High Contracting Party is engaged in one of the situations referred to in Article 1, the Party shall continue to be bound by the obligations of this Convention and of the relevant annexed Protocols until the end of the staned conflict or occupation and, in any case, until the termination of operations connected with the final release, repatriation or re-establishment of the persons protected by the rules of international law applicable in armed conflict, and in the case of any annexed Protocol containing provisions concerning situations in which peace-keeping, observation or similar functions are performed by United Nations forces or missions in the area concerned, until the termination of those functions.
- Any denunciation of this Convention shall be considered as also applying to all annexed Protocols by which the denouncing High Contracting Party is bound.
- $4\,.$ Any denunciation shall have effect only in respect of the denouncing Eigh Contracting Party.
- Any denunciation shall not affect the obligations already incurred, by reason of an ermed conflict, under this Convention and its annexed Protocols by such denuncing High Contracting Party in respect of any act committed before this denunciation becomes effective.

Depositary

- 1. The Secretary-General of the United Nations shall be the Depositary of this Convention and of its annexed Protocols.
- $\ensuremath{\mathcal{Z}}.$ In addition to his usual functions, the Deposits y shall inform all States of:
 - (a) signatures offixed to this Convention under Article 3:
- (b) denosits of instruments of ratification, acceptance or approval of or arcs sion to this Convention denosited under Article $^{\rm h}$:
- (c) notifications of consent to be bound by annexed Protocols under Article ϵ_i
- (d) the dates of entry into force of this Convention and of each of its summers. Protocols under Article \S ; and
- (e) notifications of deminsistion received under Article 9 and their effective date.

Article 11

Authentic texts

The original of this Convention with the annexed Protocols, of which the Arabic, Chinese, English, French, Russian and Spanish texts are equally authentic, shall be deposited with the Depositary, who shall transmit certified true copies thereof to all States.

PROTOCOL ON HON-DIMECTABLE FRAGMENTS

(FROTOCOL I)

It is prohibited to use any weapon the primary effect of which is to injure by freeze-its which in the human body escape detection by X-rays.

PROTOCOL ON PROHIBITIONS OR RESTRICTIONS ON THE USE OF MINES, BOODY-TRAPS AND OTHER DEVICES

(PROTOCOL II)

Article 1

Material scope of application

This Protocol relates to the use on land of the mines, booby-traps and other devices defined herein, including mines laid to interdict beaches, waterway crossings or river crossings, but does not apply to the use of anti-ship mines at sea or in inland waterways.

Article 2

Definitions

For the purpose of this Protocol:

- "Mint" means any munition placed under, on or near the ground or other surface area and desirmed to be detonated or exploded by the presence, proximity or contact of a person or vehicle, and "remotely delivered mine" means any mine so defined delivered by artillery, rocket, mortar or similar means or dropped from an aircraft.
- 2. "Booby-trap" means any device or material which is designed, constructed or adapted to kill or injure and which functions unexpectedly when a person disturbs or approaches an apparently harmless object or performs an apparently safe act.
- 7. "Other devices" means manually-emplaced munitions and devices designed to kill, injure or damage and which are actuated by remote control or automatically after a lapse of time.
- 4. "Military objective" means, so far as objects are concerned, any object which by its nature, location, purpose or use makes an effective contribution to rilitary action and whose total or partial destruction, capture or neutralization, in the circumstances ruling at the time, offers a definite military advantage.
- 5. "Civilian objects" are all objects which are not military objectives as defined in paragraph $\boldsymbol{\omega}_{i}$

6. "Recording" means a physical, administrative and technical operation designed to obtain, for the purpose of registration in the official records, all available information facilitating the location of minefields, mines and boobytraps.

Article 3

General restrictions on the use of mines, booby-traps and other devices

- . This Article applies to:
- (a) mines:
- (b) booby-traps; and
- (c) other devices.
- 2. It is prohibited in all circumstances to direct veapons to which this Article applies, either in offence, defence or by way of reprisals, against the civilian population as such or against individual civilians.
- 3. The indiscriminate use of weapons to which this Article applies is prohibited. Indiscriminate use is any placement of such weapons:
 - (a) which is not on, or directed against, a military objective; or
- (b) which employs a method or means of delivery which cannot be directed at a specific military objective; or
- (c) which may be expected to cause incidental loss of civilian life, injury to civilians, damage to civilian objects, or a combination thereof, which would be excessive in relation to the concrete and direct military advantage anticipated.
- 4. All feasible precautions shall be taken to protect civilians from the effects of veapons to which this Article applies. Feasible precautions are those precautions which are practicable or practically possible taking into account all circumstances ruling at the time, including humanitarian and military considerations.

Restrictions on the use of mines other than remotely delivered mines, booby-traps and other devices in populated areas

- 1. This Article applies to:
- (a) mines other than remotely delivered mines;
- (b) booby-traps; and
- (a) other devices.
- 2. It is prohibited to use veapons to which this Article applies in any city, town, village or other area containing a similar concentration of civilians in which combat between ground forces is not taking place or does not appear to be imminent, unless either:
- $\ell_{\rm B})$ they are placed on or in the close vicinity of a military objective belonging to or under the control of an adverse party; or
- (b) measures are taken to protect civilians from their effects, for example, the rosting of varning signs, the posting of sentrics, the issue of varnings or the provision of fences.

Article 5

Restrictions on the use of remotely delivered mines

- 1. The use of remotely delivered mines is prohibited unless such mines are only used within an area which is itself a military objective or which contains military objectives, and unless:
- (a) their location can be accurately recorded in accordance with Article 7(1)(a); or
- (b) an effective neutralizing mechanism is used on each such mine, that is to say, a self-actuating mechanism which is designed to render a mine harmless or cause it to destroy itself when it is anticipated that the mine will no longer serve the military purpose for which it was placed in position, or a remotely-controlled mechanism which is designed to render harmless or destroy a mine when the mine no longer serves the military purpose for which it was placed in position.

Effective advance varning shall be given of any delivery or dropping of remotely delivered mines which may affect the civilian population, unless circumstances do not permit.

Article 6

Prohibition on the use of certain booby-traps

- Without projudice to the rules of international law applicable in armed conflict relating to treachery and perfidy, it is prohibited in all circumstances to use:
- (a) any booby-trap in the form of an argumently harmless portable object which is specifically designed and constructed to contain explosive raterial and to detonate then it is disturbed or approached, or
 - (b) booby-traps which are in any way attached to or associated with:
 - (i) inturnationally recognized protective emblems, signs or signals;
 - (ii) sick, wounded or dead persons:
 - (iii) burish or cremation sites or prevent
 - (iv) medical facilities, medical equipment, medical supplies or medical transportation;
 - (v) children's toys or other portable objects or products specially designed for the feeding, health, hygiene, clothing or education of children;
 - (vi) food or drink;
 - ('ii) kitchen utensils or appliances except in military establishments, military locations or military supply depots;
 - (viii) objects clearly of a religious nature:
 - (ix) historic monuments, works of art or places of worship which constitute the cultural or spiritual heritage of peoples;
 - (x) animals or their carcasses.
- It is prohibited in all circumstances to use any booky-trap which is designed to cause superfluous injury or unnecessary suffering.

Recording and publication of the location of minefields, mines and booby-traps

- 1. The parties to a conflict shall record the location of:
- (a) all pre-planned minefields laid by them; and
- (b) all areas in which they have made large-scale and pre-planned use of booby-traps.
- The parties shall endeavour to ensure the recording of the location of all other minefields, mines and booby-traps which they have laid or placed in position.
 - 3. All such records shall be retained by the parties who shall:
 - (a) immediately after the cessation of active hostilities:
 - take all necessary and appropriate measures, including the use of such records, to protect civilians from the effects of minefields, mines and broby-traps; and either
 - (ii) in cases where the forces of neither party are in the territory of the Biverse perty, make available to each other and to the Secretary-General of the United Nations all information in their possession concerning the location of minefields, mines and booby-traps in the territory of the adverse party; or
 - (iii) once complete withdrawal of the forces of the parties from the territory of the adverse party has taken place, make available to the adverse party and to the Secretary-General of the United Nations all information in their possession concerning the location of minefields, mines and booby-traps in the territory of the adverse party;
- (b) when a United Nations force or mission performs functions in any area, make available to the authority mentioned in Article 8 such information as is required by that Article;
- (c) whenever possible, by mutual agreement, provide for the release of information concerning the location of minefields, mines and booby-traps, particularly in agreements governing the cessation of hostilities.

Protection of United Nations forces and missions from the effects of mimefields, mines and booby-traps

- When a United Nations force or mission performs functions of peace-keeping, observation or similar functions in any area, each party to the conflict shall, if requested by the head of the United Nations force or mission in that area, as far as it is able:
 - (a) remove or render harmless all mines or booby-traps in that area;
- (b) take such measures as may be necessary to protect the force or mission from the effects of minefields, mines and booby-traps while carrying out its duties; and
- (c) make available to the head of the United Mations force or mission in that area, all information in the party's possession concerning the location of minefields, mines and booby-traps in that area.
- 2. When a United Nations fact-finding mission performs functions in any area, any party to the conflict concerned shall provide protection to that mission except where, because of the size of such mission, it cannot adequately provide such protection. In that nese it shall make exhibite to the heaf of the flusion the information in ivs possession concerning the location of minefields, wires and poobly-traps in that area.

Article 9

International co-operation in the removal of minefields, mines and booby-traps

After the cessation of active hostilities, the parties shall endeavour to reach agreement, both among themselves and, where appropriate, with other States and with international organizations, on the provision of information and technical and material assistance - including, in appropriate circumstances, joint operations - necessary to remove or otherwise render ineffective minefields, mines and booby-traps placed in position during the conflict.

Technical Annex to the Protocol on Prohibitions or Restrictions on the Use of Mines, Booby-traps and Other Devices (Protocol II)

Guidelines on PerorJing

Whenever an obligation for the recording of the location of minefields, mines and booky-traps arises under the Protocol, the following guidelines shall be taken into account.

-). With repart to pre-planned minefields and large-scale and pre-planned use of booby-traps:
- (a) mans, diagrams or other records should be made in such a way as to indicate the extent of the minefield or hooby-trapped area; and
- (b) the location of the minefield or booby-trapped area should be specified by relation to the co-ordinates of a single reference point and by the estimated dimensions of the area containing mines and booby-traps in relation to that single reference point.
- 2. With regard to other minefields, mines and booby-traps laid or placed in position:

In so far as possible, the relevant information specified in paragraph 1 above should be recorded so as to enable the areas containing minefields, mines and booby-traps to be identified.

I hereby certify that the foregoing text is a true copy of the Convention on prohibitions or restrictions on the use of certain conventional weapons which may be deemed to be excessively injurious or to have indiscriminate effects, concluded at Geneva on 10 October 1980, the original of which is deposited with the Secretary-General of the United Nations.

Je certifie que le texte qui précède est une copie conforme de la Convention sur l'interdiction ou la limitation de l'emploi de certaines armes classiques qui peuvent être considérées comme produisant des effets traumatiques excessifs ou comme frappant sans discrimination, conclue à Genève le 10 octobre 1980, dont l'original se trouve déposé auprès du Secrétaire général de l'Organisation des Nations Unies.

For the Secretary-Consect: The Legal Course!

non

Pour le Searétaire pénéral : Le Conseiller facidique

United Nations, New York, 14 May 1981

Organisation des Nations Unies, New York, le 14 mai 1881